
 

 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 7 October 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

 Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor David Henwood Cowley; 

 Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook; 

 Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3 BRASENOSE FARM COTTAGE: 15/01247/CT3 11 - 24 

 Site Address: Brasenose Farm Cottage, Eastern By-Pass Road, Oxford. 
 
Proposal: Conversion of farm buildings to create 2 x 2-bed dwellinghouses 
and erection of 2 x 3-bed two storey dwellinghouses (Use Class C3) with 
provision of private amenity space and associated landscaping. Formation of 
double carport to existing dwelling. Alterations to access and provision of 
additional parking. 
 
Officer recommendation: to support the development in principle but defer 
the application in order to draw up a legal agreement in the terms outlined 
below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of permission on its 
completion, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples of materials. 
4. Details of windows / rooflights / doors. 
5. Details of refuse and cycle storage. 
6. Landscape plan required. 
7. Landscape carried out after completion. 
8. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
9. Landscape underground services - tree roots. 
10. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
11. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1. 
12. Arch - Implementation of programme of investigation. 
13. Biodiversity Report Recommendations carried out. 
14. Surface Drainage Scheme. 
15. Detailed design of access road improvements. 
16. Visibility Splays. 
17. Parking Areas to be provided. 
18. Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
19. Details of means of enclosures for all boundaries. 
20. Energy Efficiency Measures. 
21. Design - no additions to dwelling. 
22. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment. 
 
Legal Agreement 
Appropriate planning obligation to secure affordable housing contribution. 

 

 

4 UYS LTD. GARSINGTON ROAD, OXFORD: 15/02262/FUL 25 - 34 

 Site Address: UYS Ltd. Garsington Road, Oxford 
 
Proposal: Erection of warehouse building on existing car parking area 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application with the following 

 



 
  
 

 

conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Temporary Building. 
4. Materials. 
5. Use of Building. 
6. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
7. Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
8. Revised Drainage Details. 
9. External lighting. 
10. Cycle Shelter. 

 

5 BLEWITT COURT, OXFORD RD, LITTLEMORE:15/02171/FUL 35 - 44 

 Site Address: Blewitt Court, Oxford Road, Littlemore Oxford 
 
Proposal: Installation of public artwork and seating 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples in Conservation Area – Littlemore. 

 

 

6 1 MARSH LANE, MARSTON: 15/02364/FUL 45 - 52 

 Site Address: 1 Marsh Lane, Marston, Oxford 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing garage. Erection of single storey side and 
rear extensions. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials. 
4. Landscaping. 
5. Drainage and Parking. 
6. Garage to be demolished. 
  

 

7 10 DYNHAM PLACE, OXFORD, OX3 7NL: 15/02187/CT3 53 - 58 

 Site Address: 10 Dynham Place, Oxford, OX3 7NL 
 
Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve planning permission subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials as proposed. 
4. Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems. 

 



 
  
 

 

 

8 1 - 15 CARPENTER CLOSE (VERGES): 15/02224/CT4 59 - 66 

 Site Address: Verges at 1 to 15 Carpenter Close, Littlemore 

 

Proposal: Provision of 8 residents' parking spaces on existing grass verges 

(Amended plan and description) 

 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Parking in accordance with plans. 
4. Development in accordance to Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
5. Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems. 
6. Landscaping. 

 

 

9 3 DAVID NICHOLLS CLOSE, LITTLEMORE: 15/02061/FUL 67 - 80 

 This application was deferred from the meeting on 2 September. 
 
Site Address: 3 David Nicholls Close, Littlemore 
 
Proposal: Increase in ridge height of garage roof. (Retrospective). 
Conversion of garage into 1 x 1-bed annexe (Use Class C3). 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Restricted use. 
5. Sustainability design/construction. 

 

 

10 PLANNING APPEALS 81 - 86 

 Summary information on planning appeals received and determined during 
August (attached) and September (to follow). 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

11 MINUTES 87 - 88 

 Minutes from the meetings of 2 September 2015. 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 
2015 are approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

13 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS  

 Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed for 
information. They are not for discussion at this meeting. 
 

 



 
  
 

 

• Land East of Warren Crescent: 13/01555/CT3 

• 23 Spring Lane, Littlemore, Oxford: 14/03049/FUL 

• 8 Jersey Road: 15/00192/FUL 

• Land adj to 147 Oxford Road, Old Marston: 15/00210/FUL 

• 36, 38 and 40 London Road and 2 Latimer Road:15/00858/FUL 

• Ashlar House Adj 2 Glanville Road: 15/00955/FUL 

• 70 Glebelands: 15/01349/FUL 

• 6 Perrin Street and 18 Windsor Street: 15/01778/FUL 

• 38 St Leonard's Road OX3 8AB: 15/01872/FUL 

• 287 Cowley Road: 15/02172/FUL 

• 14 Holyoake Road 15/02096/FUL 

• Land to rear of 17 Between Towns Road: 15/02245/OUT 

• Jack Russell, 21 Salford Road: 15/02282/OUT 

• John Allen Centre: 15/02288/FUL 

• Canterbury House, Adams House (Block B) and Rivera House (Block C): 
15/02542/OUT 

• Site of former Friar Public House, 2 Old Marston Road, Oxford: 
15/02543/FUL 

 

15 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The Committ
[...]
g if they feel a recording is disruptive.  
 
The Council asks those recording the meeting: 
• Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the proceedings.  This 
includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may ridicule, or show a lack of 
respect towards those being recorded.  
• To avoid recording members of the public present unless they are addressing the meeting.   
 
For more information on recording at meetings please refer to the Council’s Protocol for Recording 
at Public Meetings  
 
9. Meeting Etiquette  
All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit 
disruptive behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to 
proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee. 
The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting.  
 
10. Members should not:  
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law;  
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public; 
(c) proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until the 
reasons for that decision have been formulated; or  
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee must determine 
applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 
7 October 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 15/01247/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 1 July 2015 

  

Proposal: Conversion of farm buildings to create 2 x 2-bed 
dwellinghouses and erection of 2 x 3-bed two storey 
dwellinghouses (Use Class C3) with provision of private 
amenity space and associated landscaping. Formation of 
double carport to existing dwelling. Alterations to access 
and provision of additional parking. 

  

Site Address: Brasenose Farm Cottage, Eastern By-Pass Road, Oxford 

(site plan: appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Lye Valley Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr David Grundy Applicant:  Oxford City Council 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to support the development in 
principle but defer the application in order to draw up a legal agreement in the terms 
outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of permission, 
subject to conditions on its completion: 
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
1 The proposed development would make an efficient use of a group of 

redundant buildings and previously developed land for residential purposes in 
order to deliver a balanced mix of accommodation for the Wood Farm 
Neighbourhood Area.  The proposal would constitute a viable conservation of 
these under-used buildings of local interest and provide new built form that 
would conserve the significance of the farmstead to the benefit of the heritage 
asset.  The proposal would provide a good standard of internal and external 
living environment for the future occupants of the proposed housing.  The 
dwellings would provide a level of off-street parking which would be 
considered suitable for a sustainable area such as this, and a new access that 
would be acceptable in highway terms.  The development would not introduce 
any significant arboricultural, ecological, or archaeological impacts and any 
such issues could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded 
conditions.  The proposed development would accord with the overall aims of 
the National Planning Policy Framework and the relevant policies of the 

11

Agenda Item 3



Oxford Core Strategy 2026, Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and Sites and 
Housing Plan. 

 
 2 In considering the application, officers have had specific regard to the 

comments of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the application.  
However officers consider that these comments have not raised any material 
considerations that would warrant refusal of the applications, and any harm 
identified could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

Conditions 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials   
4 Details of windows / rooflights / doors   
5 Details of refuse and cycle storage   
6 Landscape plan required   
7 Landscape carried out after completion   
8 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
9 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
10 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
11 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
12 Arch - Implementation of programme of investigation 
13 Biodiversity Report Recommendations carried out   
14 Surface Drainage Scheme   
15 Detailed design of access road improvements   
16 Visibility Splays   
17 Parking Areas to be provided   
18 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
19 Details of means of enclosures for all boundaries   
20 Energy Efficiency Measures   
21 Design - no additions to dwelling   
22 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment 
 

Legal Agreement 

• Appropriate planning obligation to secure affordable housing contribution 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

12



NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 
 

Core Strategy 

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land 

CS11_ - Flooding 

CS12_ - Biodiversity 

CS23_ - Mix of housing 

CS24_ - Affordable housing 

HP11_ - 
[...]
 consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

Conditions 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Temporary Building   
3 Materials   
5 Use of Building   
6 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
7 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
8 Revised Drainage Details   
9 External lighting   
10 Cycle Shelter   
 

Principal Planning Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

25

Agenda Item 4



CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 

EC1 - Sustainable Employment 

EC9 - Warehousing 

TR3 - Car Parking Standards 

TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 

CP25 - Temporary Buildings 
 

Core Strategy 

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land 

CS11_ - Flooding 

CS12_ - Biodiversity 

CS13_ - Supporting access to new development 

CS17_ - Infrastructure and developer contributions 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 

CS27_ - Sustainable economy 

 

National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Policy Guidance 

 

Relevant Site History: 
95/01752/NOY - Outline application for the erection of building for general 
industrial (Class B2), with access, parking and landscaping - PER 
 
96/01703/NR - Erection of building for industrial purposes, parking for 197 cars & 
60 bicycles with access from Oxford Rd, Garsington (details of siting, design, 
external appearance, access & landscaping reserved under 95/1752/NOY) 
(Amended plans) - PER 
 
96/01704/VF - Variation of condition 12 of outline approval 95/1752/NOY. (To 
remove mounds to create a car park) – PER 
 
97/00393/NF - Revisions to approved design to incorporate 2 storey office element 
(plus ancillary facilities) as part of factory building (864sq m. additional office floor 
spa
[...]
.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Contact Officer: Lisa Green 
Extension: 2614 
Date: 24th September 2015 
 

41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
15/02171/FUL - Blewitt Court 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

East Area Planning Committee:      7 October 2015 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Application Number: 15/02364/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 30 September 2015 

  

Proposal: Demolition of existing garage. Erection of single storey side 
and rear extensions. 

  

Site Address: 1 Marsh Lane, Oxford (site plan: appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Marston Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Jim Driscoll Applicant:  Mr Z Hussein 

 

Application Called in by Councillors Darke, Rowley, Fry, Clarkson and Coulter due 
to concerns about access and parking 
 

 
 

Recommendation: 
 
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve planning permission 
for the following reasons: 
 
 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
Conditions: 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials   
4 Landscaping   
5 Drainage and Parking   
6 Garage to be demolished   
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 

 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

45

Agenda Item 6



CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 
 

Core Stra
[...]
 below and subject to conditions, including those 
listed below.  
 
Reasons: 
 
 1 The proposal responds to the growing need to increase resident car parking 

spaces in the area and to prevent indiscriminate parking on grassed areas. 
New trees will be incorporated into the scheme.  No objections have been 
received and officers conclude that the proposal is acceptable in design terms 
and would not cause any unacceptable levels of harm to residential amenity. 
The proposal accords with the relevant policies of the local development plan. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
Conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Development in accordance with approved plans  
3 Parking in accordance with plans 
4 Development in accordance to Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
5 Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems 
6 Landscaping 
 
 

59

Agenda Item 8



 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 
 

Core Strategy 

CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 

Sites and Housing Plan 

HP16 - Residential car parking 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 
None 
 

Representations Received: 
None 
 

Statutory and Internal Consultees: 
 
Highways 
 
The proposed parking proposal is acceptable to Oxfordshire County Council subject 
to an appropriate condition regarding parking being developed
[...]



East Area Planning Committee 
 

7 October 2015 

 
 
Application Number: 15/02061/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 9th September 2015 

  
Proposal: Increase in ridge height of garage roof. (Retrospective). 

Conversion of garage into 1 x 1-bed annexe (Use Class C3) 
  

Site Address: 3 David Nicholls Close.  Site plan at Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Littlemore Ward 
 
Agent:  JPPC Chartered Town 

Planners 
Applicant:  Mr David Henwood 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all other 
material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation and publicity.  
Any material harm that the development would otherwise give rise to can be offset by 
the conditions imposed. 
 
2 The Council considers that the proposal, subject to the conditions imposed, 
would accord with the special character and appearance of the conservation area.  It 
has taken into consideration all other material matters, including matters raised in 
response to consultation and publicity. 
 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Materials - matching   
 
4 Restricted use   
 
5 Sustainability design/construction   
 
 
 

67

Agenda Item 9



 
Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
 
Core Strategy 
 
CS9_ - Energy and natural resources 
CS10_ - Waste and recycling 
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 
Sites and Housing Plan 
 
MP1 - Model Policy 
HP2_ - Accessible and Adaptable Homes 
HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 
HP11_ - Low Carbon Homes 
HP12_ 
[...]
 OF THE EAST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 2 September 2015  
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Anwar, Clarkson, 
Henwood and Taylor. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Fiona Bartholomew (Planning and Regulatory), Michael 
Morgan (Law and Governance) and Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) 
  
 
 
35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Councillors Brandt, Coulter and Wilkinson submitted apologies. 
 
 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Henwood declared that he had a disclosable pecuniary interest in the 
application at Minute 41 (3 David Nicholls Close) as this was for development on 
land he owned. The Chair reminded him that under the Code of Conduct he 
would have to leave the room and take no part in the proceedings when the item 
was considered. 
 
 
37. 75 CRANMER ROAD OX4 2QB: 15/02146/CPU 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application to certify that the 
proposed conversion of garage to habitable space ancillary to the main house is 
lawful at 75 Cranmer Road, OX4 2QB. 
 
The Committee resolved that the proposed development is lawful and that the 
certificate be granted. 
 
 
38. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 
2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
39. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications, the addition of recently 
called-in items, and the withdrawal of application 15/01221/FUL. 
 

87

Agenda Item 11



 

 
40. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the next meeting would be on 7 October 2015. 
 
 
41. 3 DAVID NICHOLLS CLOSE:15/02061/FUL 
 
The Chair varied the order of business to consider this last. 
 
The Committee were unable to consider this application as Councillor Henwood 
had a pecuniary interest and was not permitted to stay in the room, and the 
committee was not then quorate.  
 
Therefore the meeting concluded at this point. 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

88


	Agenda
	3 Brasenose Farm Cottage: 15/01247/CT3
	Brasenose Farm Cottage: 15/01247/CT3 site plan

	4 UYS Ltd. Garsington Road, Oxford: 15/02262/FUL
	UYS Ltd. Garsington Road: 15/02262/FUL site plan

	5 Blewitt Court, Oxford Rd, Littlemore:15/02171/FUL
	Blewitt Court Oxford Rd Littlemore:15/02171/FUL site plan

	6 1 Marsh Lane, Marston: 15/02364/FUL
	1 Marsh Lane, Marston: 15/02364/FUL site plan

	7 10 Dynham Place, Oxford, OX3 7NL: 15/02187/CT3
	10 Dynham Place Site Plan

	8 1 - 15 Carpenter Close (Verges): 15/02224/CT4
	1 - 15 Carpenter Close: 15-02224-CT4 site plan

	9 3 David Nicholls Close, Littlemore: 15/02061/FUL
	3 David Nicholls Close, Littlemore: 15/02061/FUL site plan

	10 Planning Appeals
	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EAST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 7 October 2015 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), 
Brandt, Clarkson, Henwood, Taylor, Wade and Wilkinson.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Robert Fowler (Senior Planner), Michael Morgan 
(Lawyer), Edward Oteng (Principle Planner), Mehdi Rezaie (Planning and 
Regulatory), Jennifer Thompson (Committee Services Officer) and Matthew 
Watson (Planner)

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillors Altaf-Khan (Councillor Wade substituted) and Anwar submitted 
apologies. 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Henwood declared that he had a disclosable pecuniary interest on the 
application at Minute 50 (3 David Nicholls Close) as this related to land he 
owned. He also had an interest in the application at Minute 46 as he was 
applicant on behalf of the parish council. He would leave the room and take no 
part in the debate or decision on these items.

47. BRASENOSE FARM COTTAGE: 15/01247/CT3

The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for the conversion of farm buildings to create 2 x 2-bed 
dwellinghouses and erection of 2 x 3-bed two storey dwellinghouses (Use Class 
C3) with provision of private amenity space and associated landscaping; 
formation of double carport to existing dwelling; and alterations to access and 
provision of additional parking at Brasenose Farm Cottage, Eastern By-Pass 
Road, Oxford.

Julia Castle, representing the applicant, and Huw Vaghan-Jones, highways 
consultant, came to the speakers’ table and answered questions from the 
committee.

The Committee asked questions about the means of pedestrian and cycle 
access to the crossing and main cycle/footpath along the proposed improved 



path. Members were of the view that the proposed changes to the footpath were 
adequate but the applicant should investigate the feasibility of legally permitting 
other uses.

The Committee agreed, on the officer’s advice, to add a condition requiring 
provision of bat boxes.

The Committee resolved to support application 15/01247/CT3 at Brasenose 
Farm Cottage in principle but defer the application in order to draw up a legal 
agreement in the terms outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the 
notice of permission on its completion, subject to the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Samples of materials.
4. Details of windows / rooflights / doors.
5. Details of refuse and cycle storage.
6. Landscape plan required.
7. Landscape carried out after completion.
8. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots.
9. Landscape underground services - tree roots.
10. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.
11. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.
12. Arch - Implementation of programme of investigation.
13. Biodiversity Report Recommendations carried out.
14. Surface Drainage Scheme.
15. Detailed design of access road improvements.
16. Visibility Splays.
17. Parking Areas to be provided.
18. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
19. Details of means of enclosures for all boundaries.
20. Energy Efficiency Measures.
21. Design - no additions to dwelling.
22. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.
23. Ecological - Bat boxes (details and provision)

Legal Agreement: appropriate planning obligation to secure affordable housing 
contribution.

48. UYS LTD. GARSINGTON ROAD, OXFORD: 15/02262/FUL

The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for the erection of warehouse building on existing car parking area at 
UYS Ltd, Garsington Road, Oxford.

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/02262/FUL at UYS Ltd, 
Garsington Road, Oxford with the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.



2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Temporary Building (three years).
4. Materials.
5. Use of Building.
6. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.
7. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
8. Revised Drainage Details.
9. External lighting.
10. Cycle Shelter.

49. BLEWITT COURT, OXFORD RD, LITTLEMORE:15/02171/FUL

Councillor Henwood, having declared an interest in this item as the named 
applicant, left the room for the duration of this item and took no part in the debate 
or decision.

The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for the installation of public artwork and seating at Blewitt Court, 
Oxford Road, Littlemore.

Judith Godsland, a local resident, spoke against the application.

Contrary to the officer’s recommendation, the Committee agreed to refuse 
planning permission because it considered the proposal was not in keeping with 
the area, and its design and form would be visually intrusive and would create a 
sense of clutter, detracting from the setting of the important heritage asset Grade 
II listed church, the surrounding buildings, and from the relatively uncluttered 
character of the area. 

The Committee resolved to refuse planning permission for application 
15/02171/FUL at Blewitt Court, Oxford Road, Littlemore for the following reason:

Having regard to the individual circumstances the proposal and its relationship 
with adjacent buildings, it is considered to represent an inappropriate form of a 
development.  By virtue of its design, siting and scale it would create an 
obtrusive and harmful development detrimental to the visual quality of the area.  
The proposal would therefore fail to preserve and enhance the character of the 
Conservation Area and cause an adverse impact on the setting of a nearby 
Listed Building. The proposal therefore falls contrary to a number of policies in 
Oxford City Council Core Strategy 2011; in particular ‘Policy HE.3’ on ‘Listed 
Buildings and Their Setting’, and ‘Policy HE.7’ on ‘Conservation Areas’ from the 
Oxford City Council Local Plan 2005.

50. 1 MARSH LANE, MARSTON: 15/02364/FUL

The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for demolition of the existing garage and erection of a single storey 
side and rear extensions at 1 Marsh Lane, Marston, Oxford.



The Committee agreed to remove permitted development rights for further 
extensions increasing the useable floor area or bulk of the building (to prevent it 
becoming overbearing in the street scene) and for the provision of hard surfaces 
on land surrounding the house (to safeguard amenity land on grounds of 
overdevelopment).

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/02364/FUL at 1 Marsh Lane, 
Marston with the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials.
4. Landscaping.
5. Drainage and Parking.
6. Garage to be demolished.
7. Remove Permitted Development rights (enlargement, improvement or 

alterations, additions or alterations to roofs, erection of a porch, and buildings 
and other development on land surrounding the house, provision of hard 
surfaces on land surrounding the house) which fall under Part 1of Schedule 
2, Classes A, B, C, D, E and F of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2014 (as amended). 

51. 10 DYNHAM PLACE, OXFORD, OX3 7NL: 15/02187/CT3

The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for a single storey rear extension at 10 Dynham Place, Oxford.

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/02187/CT3 at 10 Dynham 
Place, Oxford with the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Development in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials as proposed.
4. Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems.
5. Urban Drainage Systems.

52. 1 - 15 CARPENTER CLOSE (VERGES): 15/02224/CT4

The Committee considered a report detailing an application for] planning 
permission for the provision of 8 residents' parking spaces on existing grass 
verges at 1 to 15 Carpenter Close, Littlemore.

The Committee noted a comment that these changes were understandable, but 
it was disappointing to lose the open green aspects introduced at construction as 
part of the garden city initiative. 



The Committee agreed to add a further condition requiring a suitable 
replacement for the tree lost as a result of this development.

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/02224/CT4 at 1 to 15 
Carpenter Close, Littlemore with the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Development in accordance with approved plans.
3. Parking in accordance with plans.
4. Development in accordance to Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.
5. Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems.
6. Landscaping.
7. Replacement tree.

53. 3 DAVID NICHOLLS CLOSE, LITTLEMORE: 15/02061/FUL

Councillor Henwood, having declared a disclosable pecuniary interest related to 
this item, left the room for the duration of this item and took no part in the debate 
or decision.

The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for an increase in ridge height of garage roof (retrospective) and 
conversion of the garage into 1 x 1-bed annexe (Use Class C3) at 3 David 
Nicholls Close, Littlemore.

The clerk reported a correction to paragraph 31: the ridge height was 5.85m not 
8.85m.

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/02061/FUL at 3 David 
Nicholls Close with the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials – matching.
4. Restricted use (ancillary to main dwelling only)
5. Sustainability design/construction.

54. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted the planning appeals received and determined during 
August and September.

55. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting of 2 September 
2015 as a true and accurate record.



56. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

57. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the meeting dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm


